TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM554105

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

ENTITY CONVERSION NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Apkudo LLC		01/01/2019	Limited Liability Company: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Apkudo, Inc.	
Street Address:	3500 Boston Street, #333	
City:	Baltimore	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21224	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5360948	HIVE DEVICE PLATFORM
Registration Number:	5083247	APKUDO HIVE
Registration Number:	4636814	APKUDO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2026638918

Email: dctm@pillsburylaw.com **Correspondent Name:** Patrick J. Jennings

Address Line 1: 1200 Seventeenth Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23523-430691
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrick J. Jennings
SIGNATURE:	/Pat Jennings/
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=07. Apkudo -DE-Certificate of Conversion and Charter 4815-8933-7221 v.1#page1.tif source=07. Apkudo -DE-Certificate of Conversion and Charter 4815-8933-7221 v.1#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006821 FRAME: 0682

900527840

source=07. Apkudo -DE-Certificate of Conversion and Charter 4815-8933-7221 v.1#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006821 FRAME: 0683





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A MARYLAND LIMITED

LIABILITY COMPANY UNDER THE NAME OF "APKUDO, LLC" TO A DELAWARE

CORPORATION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "APKUDO, LLC" TO "APKUDO,

INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER,

A.D. 2018, AT 12:48 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION IS THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY,

A.D. 2019.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

7217382 8100F SR# 20188441852

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 204205062

Date: 12-31-18

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006821 FRAME: 0684

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

APKUDO, INC.

ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation is Apkudo, Inc. (the "Company").

ARTICLE II

The registered agent and the address of the registered office in the State of Delaware are:

The Corporation Trust Company 1209 Orange Street Wilmington, Delaware 19801 County of New Castle

ARTICLE III

The purpose of the Company is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

ARTICLE IV

The total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is Five Million (5,000,000) shares of Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share ("Common Stock").

ARTICLE V

In furtherance of and not in limitation of the powers conferred by the laws of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors of the Company is expressly authorized to make, amend or repeal Bylaws of the Company.

ARTICLE VI

In furtherance of and not in limitation of the powers conferred by the laws of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors of the Company is expressly authorized to make, amend or repeal Bylaws of the Company.

ARTICLE VII

The business and affairs of the Company shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless otherwise provided in the Bylaws of the Company.

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 12:48 PM 12/31/2018
FILED 12:48 PM 12/31/2018
SR 20188441852 - File Number 7217382

1

4847-3457-6258.v4

ARTICLE VIII

- (A) To the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of Delaware, as it exists or as may hereafter be amended, a director of the Company shall not be personally liable to the Company or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director.
- (B) The Company is authorized to indemnify to the fullest extent permitted by law any person made or threatened to be made a party to an action or proceeding, whether criminal, civil, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that such person was a director or officer of the Company or any predecessor of the Company, or serves or served at any other enterprise as a director or officer at the request of the Company or any predecessor to the Company.
- (C) Neither any amendment nor repeal of this Article VIII, nor the adoption of any provision of the Company's Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article VIII, shall eliminate or reduce the effect of this Article VIII in respect of any matter occurring, or any action or proceeding accruing or arising or that, but for this Article VIII, would accrue or arise, prior to such amendment, repeal or adoption of an inconsistent provision.

ARTICLE IX

Unless the Company consents in writing to the selection of an alternative forum, the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware shall be the sole and exclusive forum for (i) any derivative action or proceeding brought on behalf of the Company, (ii) any action asserting a claim of breach of a fiduciary duty owed by any director, officer or other employee of the Company to the Company or the Company's stockholders, (iii) any action asserting a claim arising pursuant to any provision of the General Corporation Law of Delaware, or (iv) any action asserting a claim governed by the internal affairs doctrine. Any person or entity purchasing or otherwise acquiring any interest in shares of capital stock of the Company shall be deemed to have notice of and consented to the provisions of this Article IX.

ARTICLE X

The name and mailing address of the incorporator are as follows:

Joshua Matthews 3500 Boston St #333 Baltimore, MD 21224

Executed on December 31, 2018, and effective as of January 1, 2019.

RECORDED: 12/19/2019

/s/ Joshua Matthews
Joshua Matthews, Incorporator

2

4847-3457-6258.v4